

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.15

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).7052/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-12-2024 in LPAW No.114/2013 passed by the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh at Srinagar]

NIGHAT SHAFI SHAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 62644/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
I.A. No.114306/2025 - FOR IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 25-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Towseef Ahmad Dar, AOR
Ms. Malik Ifshana, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Vikas, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.114306/2025 for impleadment is rejected.

2. The office report indicates that respondent no.4 has not been served.

3. In view thereof, as prayed for by learned counsel for the petitioner, one week time is granted to take fresh steps for effecting service upon unserved respondent no.4 and to file affidavit in this regard.

4. Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.

5. List on 10.09.2025.

6. In the meantime, the interim order granted earlier by this Court vide order dated 21.03.2025 to continue till the next date of listing.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)